

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-3066

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit
-----**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**
Appellee,

v.

EDWARD JACOB LANG,
Appellant

**APPELLANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND
FACT IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLEE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND FACT**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 21-Cr-00053(CJN) - (Carl J. Nichols, District Judge)

Martin H. Tankleff
Steven A. Metcalf¹
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Metcalf & Metcalf, P.C.
99 Park Avenue, 6th Flr.
New York, NY 10016
Phone 646.253.0514 / Fax 646.219.2012
Email: Mtankleff@metcalflawny.com
fedcases@metcalflawny.com

¹ Admitted in the D.C. District Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Summary of the Argument.....1

POINT ONE

**THE DISTRICT COURT’S DANGEROUSNESS FINDING WAS NOT CLEARLY
ERRONEOUS (RESPONDING TO GOVERNMENT’S POINT B).....4**

POINT TWO

**APPELLANT’S DISCOVERY-RELATED COMPLAINTS WOULD NOT JUSTIFY
PRETRIAL RELEASE AND ARE NOT OTHERWISE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS
COURT (RESPONDING TO GOVERNMENT’S POINT C).....8**

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. v. Chrestman</i> , 525 F.Supp.3d 14 (D.D.C. 2021).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Eppolito</i> , No. 05-CR-192 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 11, 2005).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Gebro</i> , 948 F.2d 1118 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Klein</i> , 533 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Nwokoro</i> , 651 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Padilla</i> , 2021 WL 1751054 (D.D.C. 2021).....	5,6
<i>U.S. v. Sabol</i> , 534 F.Supp.3d 58, 2021 WL 1405945 (D.D.C. 2021).....	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Bail Reform Act of 2020.....	8
Bail Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. 3141, <i>et seq</i>	1,2,7
18 U.S.C. 3142.....	5
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(3)(A).....	6

Other Authority

1 st Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	2
D.C. Circuit Rule 9(a)(1).....	13
D.C. Circuit Rule 9(b).....	13
D.C. Cir. R. 25.....	13
D.C. Cir. Rules 28(a), 28(c), 28(e) and 32.....	12
D.C. Cir. Rules 28(a) and 32.....	12
D.C. Cir. R. 31(b).....	13
D.C. Cir. R. 32(e)(1).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 25(d).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) and 32(a)(7)(c).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) & 32(g).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	12
Procedure for Voluminous or Electronic Evidence Review at the Department of Corrections During the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	10
<i>Unusually Cruel – An Eyewitness Report from Inside the DC Jail</i> ,.....	10

Websites

https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/9065/text?r=3&s=1	8
---	---

<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/9065/text?r=3&s=1#H06B3552C2B34418C9469B7A9495C157F>8

<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/9065/text?r=3&s=1#H06B3552C2B34418C9469B7A9495C157F>9
